

**SUNSHINE ORDINANCE  
TASK FORCE**



**City Hall  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244  
San Francisco 94102-4689  
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724  
Fax No. (415) 554-7854  
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227**

**ORDER OF DETERMINATION  
March 27, 2007**

March 29, 2007

Debra Ward  
P.O. Box 590395  
San Francisco, CA 94118

Sonali Bose  
Municipal Transportation Agency  
One South Van Ness Ave,  
Seventh Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Complaint #07001 filed by Debra Ward against the Municipal Transportation Agency for alleged failure to provide records requested.

Based on the information provided to the Task Force from the complainant Debra Ward and supporter Allen Grossman, respondent Rumi Ueno, Municipal Transportation Agency and supporter Micki Callahan, and hearing public comment, the following Order of Determination is adopted:

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force finds that the Municipal Transportation Agency violated Section 67.21 of the Sunshine Ordinance for failure to disclose the requested documents, even though Ms. Ward agreed to waive any personnel or privacy exemptions to disclosure that she may otherwise have.

MTA is directed to produce the requested records within five (5) days of receiving this Order of Determination and a signed waiver from Ms. Ward.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on March 27, 2007 by the following vote: (Pilpel / Craven )

Ayes: Craven, Knee, Cauthen, Chu, Comstock, Pilpel, Wolfe, Chan, Goldman

Excused Absent: Williams

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "D. Comstock".

Douglas Comstock, Chair  
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

cc: Ernie Llorente, Deputy City Attorney  
Diana Hammons, Acting Director External Affairs  
Rumi Ueno, Employee Relations Manager